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Regulatory

SEC Issues Notice for First Actively-Managed ETF (MF) 
 
2.1.2008  The SEC issued a notice to PowerShares Actively-Managed Exchange-Traded Fund and 
related entities that, when effective at the end of February, for the first time will allow a series of 
actively-managed ETFs to be offered to investors.  Four actively-managed ETFs will be initially 
offered:  PowerShares Active AlphaQ Portfolio, PowerShares Active Multi-Cap Portfolio, 
PowerShares Active Mega-Cap Portfolio and PowerShares Active Low Duration Portfolio.  The ETFs 
are in large part quantitatively based.  Holdings will be equally weighted.  Unlike current ETFs, the 
ETFs will not be linked to any specific benchmark.  On each business day before the commencement 
of trading in the shares of the ETFs, the ETFs will disclose the identity and quantity of the securities 
in each ETF's portfolio that will form the basis for the ETF's calculation of its net asset value per share 
at the end of the business day. 
 
Click  http://www.sec.gov/rules/icreleases.shtml for a copy of the notice.   
 
ICI Supports FINRA’s Fund Sales Material Proposal (MF) 
 
1.18.2008  FINRA has proposed a change to Rule 2210 that would modify the requirement for 
approval of investment company sales material by principals at securities firms selling fund shares.   
 
Rule 2210, contained in the NASD Manual, requires that a registered principal of a FINRA member 
firm approve in writing all advertisements, sales literature, and independently prepared reprints 
(collectively, "sales material") prior to use.  Certain types of sales material, such as advertisements 
and sales literature concerning mutual funds or variable insurance products must be filed with the 
FINRA Advertising Regulation Department.  Based on recommendations from a FINRA task force, 
and to eliminate redundancy, FINRA proposed to create an exception to Rule 2210's registered 
principal approval requirements for intermediary firms that use the sales material of another firm.  The 
exception would apply only to sales material that another firm has filed with FINRA, and for which 
FINRA has issued a review letter finding that the material appears to be consistent with applicable 
standards.  
 
In a letter to the SEC, the ICI stated that it supports the proposed change to Rule 2210.  The ICI 
believes that the proposal should alleviate burdens on some intermediary firms without compromising 
investor protection.  If the proposal is adopted, according to ICI's letter, intermediary firms will be able 
to use investment company sales material absent the delay and costs associated with a secondary 
layer of principal review. 
 
Click http://www.ici.org/statements/cmltr/08_finra_sales_com.html#TopOfPage to access the 
comment letter. 
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Enforcement

Hedge Funds Enjoined for Making Misrepresentations to Investors (HF & IA) 
 
1.25.2008   The SEC filed an injunction against Coadum Advisors, Inc., Mansell Capital Partners III, 
LLC, James A. Jeffery, Thomas E. Repke, Coadum Capital Fund 1, LLC, Coadum Capital Fund II, 
LP, Coadum Capital Fund III, LP and Mansell Acquisition Company LP alleging that the persons and 
entities engaged in fraud in conjunction with a series of four securities offerings which began in early 
2006.  Jeffery and Repke controlled the entities and directed the offerings.  The complaint further 
alleged that, as a result of the fraudulent scheme, approximately $30 million was raised from at least 
150 investors.  The SEC alleged that the persons and entities: 
 

• falsely represented to investors that they would receive a return of from 3 to 6% per month;  
• misrepresented that their principal was protected; and  
• failed to disclose that the defendants have made loans to themselves from the investor 

proceeds.  
 

Furthermore, the complaint alleged that the defendants falsely represented in monthly account 
statements to investors that they have earned approximately 4% per month, and that all or most of 
their principal was in escrow. Finally, the complaint alleged that, without disclosure to investors, 
Coadum and Mansell had also "borrowed" in excess of $3 million of, or against, the investors' funds 
and had disbursed approximately $5 million to related parties. 
 
Click http://www.sec.gov/litigation/litreleases/2008/lr20444.htm to access the administrative action. 
 
SEC Brings Administrative Action Against Heartland Advisors for 2000 Mispricing High Yield 
Municipal Bonds (MF) 
 
1.25.2008  The SEC brought an administrative action against Heartland Advisors, Inc. (Heartland), a 
Wisconsin-based investment adviser, and several current and former employees of Heartland: 
William J. Nasgovitz, Thomas J. Conlin, Greg D. Winston, Paul T. Beste, Kevin D. Clark, Kenneth J. 
Della, and Hugh F. Denison, for negligently mispricing bonds owned by two high-yield municipal bond 
funds.  The SEC found that the funds' portfolios included several municipal bonds that were valued by 
the funds at prices above their fair values.  As a result, throughout that time period, the funds' net 
asset values were incorrect, the funds' shares were incorrectly priced, and investors purchased and 
redeemed fund shares at prices that benefited redeeming investors at the expense of remaining and 
new investors. On October 13, 2000, Heartland devalued the bonds, thereby resulting in 
approximately $60 million in monetary losses to shareholders. 
 
The SEC imposed civil penalties, disgorgement, and prejudgment interest totaling $3,907,095, 
censured Heartland Advisors, Nasgovitz, Conlin, Winston, Beste, Clark, and Della, and imposed 
twelve-month suspensions against two former employees, Winston and Della, for liquidating their 
shares of the mutual funds prior to the October 13, 2000 devaluation. 
 
Click http://www.sec.gov/litigation/admin/2008/33-8884.pdf to access the administrative action. 
 
Market Timing Charges Brought Against Adviser (IA & MF) 
 
1.25.2008  The SEC brought an administrative action against Chronos Asset Management, Inc. and 
Mitchell L. Dong.  The SEC found that Chronos and Dong engaged in a fraudulent market timing and 
late trading scheme.  From January 2001 to September 2003, Chronos and Dong used deceptive 
means to continue market timing in mutual funds that had previously attempted to detect and restrict, 
or that otherwise would not have permitted, Chronos' trading. In addition, from May 2003 to 
September 2003, Chronos traded mutual fund shares after 4:00 p.m. eastern time while receiving the 
same day's price.  By virtue of their conduct, the SEC found that Chronos and Dong willfully violated, 
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and aided and abetted and caused violations of Section 17(a) of the 1933 Act, Section 10(b) of the 
1934 Act and Rule 10b-5 thereunder, and willfully aided and abetted and caused violations of Rule 
22c-1(a) of the 1940 Act. 
 
The SEC censured Chronos, suspended Dong from associating with an investment adviser or 
investment company for 12 months, ordered Chronos and Dong to pay disgorgement in the amount 
of $303,000 plus prejudgment interest in the amount of $73,915.80, and a civil money penalty in the 
amount of $1,800,000. 
 
Please click http://www.sec.gov/litigation/admin/2008/33-8883.pdf for a copy of the administrative 
order. 
 
Adviser Sanctioned for Inflating Assets on Form ADV in order to Remain Registered with the 
SEC (IA) 
 
1.16.2008  The SEC found that Warwick Capital Management, Inc. willfully violated Sections 203A, 
206(1), 206(2), 206(4), and 207 of the Investment Advisers Act of 1940 by reporting inflated assets 
under management and performance returns in Forms ADV filed with the SEC and to database 
services and by maintaining Warwick's Commission registration while having less than the required 
$25 million of assets under management.  The SEC imposed cease-and-desist orders against the 
firm and to barred its president from association with any investment adviser. 
 
Please click http://www.sec.gov/litigation/opinions/2008/ia-2694.pdf for a copy of the administrative 
order. 
 
Fraud Charges Brought Against Maryland Adviser (IA) 
 
1.15.2008  The SEC brought an administrative action against Marc A. Freedman, of Gaithersburg, 
Maryland.  The SEC found that, from 1993 to May 2006, Freedman was a shareholder in TriCapital 
Advisors, Inc., an investment adviser registered with the SEC.  During that time, he was TriCapital's 
president, chief compliance officer and operations manager, and managed his own client accounts. 
 
The SEC found between 1999 and June 2005, Freedman misappropriated approximately $2.38 
million from three TriCapital clients.  In order to perpetrate his fraud, Freedman, among other things, 
falsely told the clients that he was purchasing legitimate investments with their funds, and then 
created false account statements and other documents purportedly reflecting the purchases.  The 
SEC further alleged that Freedman used the misappropriated funds both for his personal benefit and 
to repay funds earlier taken from two of the clients. 
 
Please click http://www.sec.gov/litigation/admin/2008/ia-2693.pdf for a copy of the administrative 
order. 
 
Former UBS Broker Charged with Fraudulent Hedge Fund Scheme (HF) 
 
1.14.2008   The SEC filed a complaint charging Justin M. Paperny of Studio City, California, a former 
broker with UBS Financial Services, Inc. for his role in fraud involving a hedge fund fraud.  The SEC 
alleged that, from 2002 through 2004, Paperny participated in a fraudulent offering of limited 
partnership interests in a hedge fund, the GLT Venture Fund, L.P., which raised $14.1 million from 42 
investors.  The SEC alleged that Paperny was GLT's  broker and that he falsely told GLT investors 
that GLT had access to highly sought after initial public offerings and achieved high average yearly 
returns.  
 
In reality, according to the SEC, GLT had no access to hot IPOs and suffered substantial losses 
because of its hedge fund manager's poor trading and his misappropriation of investor funds.  The 
SEC also alleged that Paperny knew that GLT's fund manager made similar false claims to investors 
but that Paperny nevertheless aided and abetted the hedge fund manager's fraud.  Specifically, the 
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SEC alleged that Paperny arranged for new GLT investors to place their funds in GLT through UBS 
Financial and executed thousands of GLT's securities trades, using funds of GLT and its investors 
who, Paperny knew, were being defrauded by the fund manager.  In exchange, Paperny, according to 
the SEC, received approximately $220,000 in commissions and in additional payments from the 
hedge fund manager. 
 
Please click http://www.sec.gov/litigation/litreleases/2008/lr20428.htm for a copy of the administrative 
order.

Speeches 

OCIE Director Speaks at Compliance Conference (IA & MF) 
 
1.17.2008  Lori Richards, Director of the SEC’s Office of Compliance Inspections and Examinations 
(“OCIE”), spoke at the SIFMA Compliance and Legal Division January General Luncheon Meeting in 
New York about OCIE’s examinations and some of its recent and ongoing initiatives and exam 
priorities for 2008.   
 
She stated that OCIE has oversight of 5,800 broker-dealers (with more than 173,000 branch offices), 
almost 11,000 investment advisers, and about 950 mutual fund complexes with more than 8,000 
portfolios, and 450 transfer agents.  OCIE focuses on those firms and those issues where investors 
may be most at risk, including: 
 

• Firms that are of such size, that, if anything went wrong, a significant number of investors 
would be affected; this is why we spend a fair amount of time examining large firms, and 
monitoring their compliance controls. 
   

• Firms and areas within firms where compliance controls or supervision appears to be weak; 
these firms may have had a prior exam or enforcement history indicating weak controls or 
problems, or present other indications of compliance risk. 
   

• Firms that are involved in activities that may present increased compliance risk, if not 
controlled adequately. 

 
In the exams, OCIE is focusing on the firm's controls to value securities.  Particular emphasis is being 
placed by OCIE on whether the firm has controls and is implementing those controls when pricing 
structured products, illiquid securities or other difficult-to-price securities.  According to Ms. Richards, 
examiners will also look at whether processes and procedures related to risk management, valuation, 
accounting, and other back office functions are adequate given the types of investments made. 
Examiners are likely to want to understand the level of experience and sophistication of the personnel 
who are involved in pricing, and if there is some level of independence in the pricing process.  OCIE 
is particularly focusing on firms' controls over the pricing process with respect to illiquid securities.  
 
OCIE is also focusing on a firm’s controls over non-public information.  Review of controls to prevent 
insider trading in client, proprietary, or employee accounts is a high priority area in SEC examinations 
of all types of entities — broker-dealers, advisers and funds.  Generally, Ms. Richards stated that the 
focus of examiners will be on whether the firm has identified the source and type of non-public 
information that they and employees may be privy to, whether the firm has crafted and implemented 
adequate procedures to maintain the confidentiality of that information, and is implementing those 
procedures.  OCIE is also interested in understanding how firms ensure that that their procedures are 
working, and what kind of testing is performed.  OCIE examinations will seek to understand the firm's 
own compliance and supervisory programs with respect to insider trading, and will probe more deeply 
if there are weaknesses in these programs. 
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A third focus area is a firm’s dealings with seniors.  Ms. Richards stated that OCIE is very interested 
in understanding the practices that firms are developing in the following areas: 
 

• Marketing and advertising to seniors; 
   

• Account opening; 
   

• Product and account suitability; 
   

• Ongoing review of the relationship and suitability of products; 
   

• Discerning the changing needs of seniors; 
   

• Surveillance and compliance reviews; and 
   

• Training for firm employees.  
 

In examinations where OCIE finds serious problems, examiners will refer the matter to enforcement 
staff.  The criteria that we use to determine whether to make an enforcement referral have remained 
the same for many years, and are intended to identify the factors that warrant an escalation of the 
remedy to an enforcement action.  Among the factors that are considered are: 
 

• Does it appear that fraud has occurred? 
   

• Were investors harmed? 
   

• If the conduct does not include fraud, is it serious (i.e., ongoing, repetitive, systemic or 
severe?) 
   

• Did the firm apprise us of the conduct and take meaningful corrective action? 
   

• Is the conduct of a type/degree that is most appropriate for the SEC to handle, rather than 
another regulator? 
   

• Is the activity in a particular area that the SEC wants to emphasize (i.e. emerging types of 
wrongdoing?) 
   

• Did the actor profit from the conduct? 
   

• Did the actor appear to act intentionally? 
   

• Is the conduct recidivist in nature? 
   

• Were the firm's supervisory procedures inadequate?  
 

In 2007, 14% of OCIE’s exams of broker-dealers resulted in referrals to SEC enforcement staff for 
enforcement review (this was the case in 6% of OCIE exams of advisers). 
 
Ms. Richards concluded her remarks by going over what a firm should do to facilitate a “smooth” 
exam. 
 
Click http://www.sec.gov/news/speech/2008/spch011708lar.htm to access a copy of her speech. 
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IM Director Donohue Speaks at Mutual Fund Directors Forum Second Annual Directors' 
Institute (IA & MF) 
 
1.15.2008  Andrew Donohue, the Director of the SEC’s Division of Investment Management, spoke at 
the Mutual Fund Directors Forum Second Annual Directors' Institute in Fort Meyers, Florida.  He gave 
his views on the annual review of the investment adviser contract of a mutual fund, commonly known 
as the "15(c) process."   
 
He started with an overview of Section 15 of the 1940 Act, which sets forth in detail the requirements 
that must be satisfied in order for a company to serve as an investment adviser to a mutual fund. 
Subsections (a) and (b), among other things, provide that the adviser must have a written contract 
approved by a vote of a majority of the outstanding voting securities and the contract may not be 
continued more than two years unless it is specifically approved at least annually by the board of 
directors or by the vote of a majority of the outstanding voting securities of the fund. 
 
He stated that under Section 15(c), absent approval by independent directors, it is unlawful for a 
registered investment company to enter into, renew, or perform any contract with an investment 
adviser (or principal underwriter).  Although the language in the 1940 version of Section 15(c) is a 
little different than its current iteration, the thrust of the statute has remained constant — namely, that 
a majority of independent directors is required in order to approve the mutual fund's contract with the 
investment adviser. 
 
He reviewed the Gartenberg v. Merrill Lynch Asset Management, Inc. case, in which money market 
fund shareholders brought an action against the fund, the fund's investment adviser and the broker 
affiliate alleging that compensation received by the adviser constituted a breach of its statutory 
fiduciary duty.  He reminded the audience that Gartenberg is the seminal case in the 15(c) process. It 
identifies a number of factors that may be important in determining whether a breach of fiduciary duty 
occurred within the meaning of Section 36(b). 
 
Director Donohue noted that three decades after passage of the 1940 Act, Congress enacted the 
Investment Company Amendments Act of 1970.  These amendments provided significant emphasis 
to the 15(c) process in at least five respects: 
 

• First, the amendments added a new Section 36(b) to the 1940 Act which for the first time 
expressly imposed on the mutual fund adviser a fiduciary duty with respect to compensation 
or payments paid by the mutual fund or the shareholders to the adviser.  

 
• Second, whereas previously only the SEC had express authority to initiate an injunctive 

action against a person (premised on a person being "guilty" of "gross misconduct or gross 
abuse"), under Section 36(b) both the SEC and shareholders were expressly authorized to 
initiate suit against the adviser and others based on the breach of this fiduciary duty.  

 
• Third, in order to assist directors in fulfilling their responsibilities, Section 15(c) was amended 

to state that it is the duty of directors to request and evaluate, and the duty of the adviser to 
furnish such information reasonably necessary to evaluate the advisory contract.  

 
• Fourth, the amendments mandated that the voting requirements of the 15(c) process could 

be satisfied only by independent directors who cast their vote in person at a meeting called 
for the purpose of voting to approve the investment adviser contract.  

 
• Fifth, the amendments deleted from Section 15(c) the alternative for shareholders to vote to 

approve the contract in lieu of the independent directors. 
 

Director Donohue noted that in 1994, the SEC adopted a rule that required fund proxy statements 
seeking approval of an investment advisory contract to include a discussion of the material factors 
that form the basis of the fund board's recommendation that shareholders approve the contract.  He 



stated that in 2001, the SEC required funds to disclose in the Statement of Additional Information the 
board's basis for approving the existing investment advisory contract. 
 
In 2004, the SEC adopted a final rule entitled Disclosure Regarding Approval of Investment Advisory 
Contracts by Directors of Investment Companies.  This rule requires a registered investment 
company to provide disclosure in its report to shareholders regarding the material factors and the 
conclusions with respect to those factors that formed the basis for the board's approval of advisory 
contracts during the most recent fiscal half-year.  The rule also encourages improved disclosure in 
proxy statements regarding the board's recommendation that shareholders approve an advisory 
contract. 
 
Director Donohue stated that over the past 68 years, the 15(c) process has evolved to the point 
where it requires the independent directors to engage, in person, in a detailed analysis of the 
investment advisory contract with each aspect of the analysis well documented.  In Director 
Donohue’s view, in order to evidence that an adviser has fulfilled its fiduciary duties, the adviser has 
strong incentive to provide the directors with detailed information about the adviser's compensation 
and services provided.  For similar reasons, the independent directors also have strong incentive to 
document fully and completely their decision to vote to approve the adviser's contract.  Gartenberg 
and its progeny indicate that the expertise of the directors, the extent to which they are fully informed 
and the care and conscientiousness with which directors perform their duties also are factors to 
consider when deciding whether a breach of fiduciary duty occurred.  If a shareholder attempts to 
challenge an adviser's fee, most likely the shareholder will need to establish that the business 
judgment of the independent directors who voted to approve the investment advisory contract should 
not be relied upon by the court.  By extensively documenting their decision, the independent directors 
have a record demonstrating that they conscientiously performed their duties and, in my view, are 
more likely to have their business judgment relied upon.  Moreover, a carefully documented record 
undermines a cynic's view that independent directors vote to approve the advisory contract in order to 
keep their jobs. 
 
Click http://www.sec.gov/news/speech/2008/spch011508ajd.htm for a copy of the speech. 

Miscellaneous 

CCOutreach Program Expands to Broker-Dealers 
 
1.15.2008  The SEC’s CCOutreach program for compliance officers of investment advisers has 
expanded to broker-dealers.  The SEC and the Financial Industry Regulatory Authority (FINRA) 
announced the opening of registration for the inaugural CCOutreach BD National Seminar for broker-
dealer chief compliance officers.  
 
The CCOutreach BD National Seminar will be held on March 7, 2008, from 8:45 a.m. to 4:30 p.m. at 
the SEC's headquarters located at 100 F Street, N.E. in Washington, D.C.  Attendance is limited to 
500, with CCOs given priority on a first-come, first-served basis.  
 
The seminar will  include panel discussions with SEC and FINRA staff and CCO representatives from 
both large and small broker-dealers about the  latest compliance developments relevant to CCOs. 
The national seminar will be followed by a series of regional seminars held by SEC and FINRA staff. 
Dates and locations for the regional seminars will be announced at future dates. 
 
Click http://www.sec.gov/info/bdccoutreach.htm for the agenda and registration information for the 
seminar. 
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